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Honorable Stanley A. Martin

Attorney, Lee County Commission

400 Second Avenue

P. O. Box 2526

Opelika, AL  36803-2526

County Commissions - Nuisances - Lee County

Without more facts, the mere operation of a quarry in Lee County would not be encompassed in the provisions of Act No. 99-411.

Dear Mr. Martin:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Lee County Commission.

QUESTION


Whether Act No. 99-411 gives the author​ity to the Lee County Commission to declare a rock quarry a public nuisance.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The legislative enactment to which you refer is designed to give Lee County the authority to regulate and license junkyards and to prohibit the accumulation and storage of junk and litter.  The act specifically refers to the accumulation and storage of discarded tires and provides, in pertinent part, as follows:


Section 1.  The regulation of the accumu​lation and storage of junk and other litter, in​cluding, but not limited to, discarded tires, within the unincorporated territory of Lee County is hereby declared to be in the public interest and necessary to promote the public safety, health, welfare, convenience, and enjoyment of public travel; to protect the public investment in public highways; and to preserve and enhance the scenic beauty of lands and the environment.  Within the unincorporated areas of Lee County, the Legis​lature finds and declares that the accumulation and storage of junk and other litter, including, but not limited to, discarded tires and the opera​tion of junkyards, which do not conform to the requirements of this act, are a public nuisance.


Section 2.  It is unlawful and constitutes a public nuisance for the owner or the person des​ignated by the owner in charge or in control of a building, lot, junkyard, or other premises, within the unincorporated territory of Lee County to fail to keep the building, lot, junkyard, or premises clean and free from junk and litter, including, but not limited to, discarded tires, and any materials within which water may accumulate or which may shelter or encourage the growth of insects or rodents, or materials which generate obnoxious odors, or which offend the aesthetics of the community, and which thereby cause a substan​tial diminution in the value of other property nearby or which threaten the health and safety of any citizen.

1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-411, 733, 733-34.


The mere fact that there is a quarry in operation in Lee County does not bring it under the provisions of this particular Act.  It is possible that in the quarry activity the operators are allowing an accumulation of junk and other litter on the property.  This could come within the prohibitions of the Act, but these facts are not stated.


Act No. 99-411 states that its purpose is to allow Lee County:

[T]o further regulate and license the operation of junkyards and prohibit certain accumulation and storage of junk and other litter, including dis​carded tires, within the unincorporated territory of the county. . . .

1999 Ala. Acts No. 99-411, 733.  This expression of legislative intent does not extend to quarrying activities that are conducted in a proper manner.  As stated above, it is possible that the quarrying could be con​ducted in such a disorderly manner as to bring it within the definition of a nuisance contained in the act.

CONCLUSION


Without more facts, the mere operation of a quarry in Lee County would not be encompassed in the provisions of Act No. 99-411.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Walter S. Turner of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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